
West Devon Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 16th November, 2021

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Ewings
Vice Chairman Cllr Kimber

Members: Cllr Coulson
Cllr Heyworth
Cllr Hipsey
Cllr Kemp
Cllr Moody
Cllr Moyse

Cllr Samuel
Cllr Sellis
Cllr Southcott
Cllr Spettigue
Cllr Vachon
Cllr Wood

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 6

Minutes of the Committee Meeting held on 5 October 2021;

3.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, 
bias or interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

4.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency

5.  Public Forum 7 - 8

A period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with issues 
raised by the public.

6.  Public Transport in West Devon

Presentation by Cllr Andrea Davis and Mr Damien Jones (Devon 
County Council) and opportunity for Member questions

7.  South Devon and Dartmoor Community Safety Partnership 9 - 16

8.  Maximising Council Resources Thematic Delivery Update 17 - 30

9.  Performance Update Report 31 - 40

10.  Localities Team Update 41 - 48

11.  Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2020/21

To follow;

12.  Task and Finish Group Updates (if any) 



Page No

13.  O&S Annual Work Programme - 2021/22 49 - 50

14.  Member Learning and Development Opportunities Arising 
from this Meeting 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

At a Meeting of the OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, 
TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY the 5th day of OCTOBER 2021 at 2:00 pm. 

 
 

Present:   Cllr M Ewings – Chairman 
Cllr P Kimber – Vice-Chairman 
 

 Cllr A Coulson Cllr D Sellis  
 Cllr N Heyworth Cllr T Southcott  
 Cllr S Hipsey Cllr J Spettigue  
 Cllr D Moyse Cllr P Vachon  
 Cllr L Samuel Cllr L Wood  
    

     Deputy Chief Executive 
Director of Place and Enterprise 
Democratic Services Officer 
Specialist – IT 
Specialist - Communications 

 
Also in Attendance: Cllrs P Crozier, L Daniel, C Edmonds, N Jory, T 

Pearce, and J Yelland (virtual)  
 
    
*O&S 10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies for absence for this meeting were received from Cllrs C Kemp 
and J Moody.  It was acknowledged that, with effect from 30 September 
2021, Cllr R Musgrave had resigned from the Office of West Devon Borough 
Council and therefore this Committee was carrying a vacancy until a new 
Member was elected.  

 
 
O&S 11 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

The minutes of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 22 June 2021 were confirmed by the Meeting as a true and correct 
record.  

 
The informal notes and recommendations arising from the Informal Meeting 
held on 27 July 2021 were reviewed and noted.  With regard to the informal 
recommendations 
 
a) Devon Home Choice Review: 

 
RECOMMENDED 

 The Committee RECOMMEND to the Hub Committee that the Council 
continues to be a Member of Devon Home Choice. 

 
b) Performance Management Report: 

RESOLVED 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 

The Committee RESOLVES to note: 
 

1.  the performance figures shown in the Pentana report.  
 
2.  that Members have reviewed the information provided in the 

dashboards and provide feedback to the portfolio holder on any 
additional measures required to scrutinise performance. 

 
 

*O&S 12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of this meeting but there were 
none made. 

 
 
*O&S 13 PUBLIC FORUM 
 The Chairman confirmed that no formal requests had been received in 

accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 
 
 
*O&S 14 TRAFFIC CONGESTION IN WEST DEVON 

The Committee were given a presentation by Cllr Stuart Hughes, the 
Portfolio Holder for Highways, and Mr John Fewings, Neighbourhood 
Highways Manager (South), both of Devon County Council (DCC).  During 
the presentation, the following points were made: 
 

 There were two main types of works on the highway: road works 
(road maintenance works) and street works (mainly utilities works). 

 Road works were generally known well in advance for budget, 
design, and consultation purposes.  Utility works tended to be more 
problematic because there was less time to plan and it was a legal 
requirement to concur with the organisation’s needs if at all possible. 
It was noted that utility organisations were now required to apply for 
a permit for street works.  

 Meetings were held with Utility organisations at the beginning of the 
year to try to plan what activities there would be around the area 
throughout the year, to try to co-ordinate works, but it was accepted 
that unforeseen emergency works would always need to be dealt 
with quickly. 

 Planning guidelines altered in recent years making it much more 
difficult to refuse a planning application for highways reasons. 

 It was acknowledged that many major highways were close to 
capacity so any small event, eg road works, could ine
[...]
cted. 

 Clarification was given on how capacity was defined for roads and it 
was stated that most town centres were very close to their capacity.  
The Officer offered to send the definitive figures to the Committee but 
pointed out that the figure was often lower in towns as the street 
layout would impact, eg bus stops. 

 Single track and narrow roads should be limited to 30mph was one 
Member’s view.  It was confirmed that a blanket policy of 30mph was 
not possible 

 Following several questions from Members, the Officer confirmed he 
would be happy to pass on any queries to his colleague in Highways 
Planning.  It was agreed that any questions would be sent to the 
Democratic Services Specialist for forward transmission. 

 It was agreed that the Officer would circulate details relating to the 
‘Doing What Matters’ budget changes. 

 Although the Officer confirmed there was a disconnect between 
highways planning and function areas, it was confirmed that the two 
areas held regular meetings to review up and coming developments 
and to review Section 106 monies and their potential uses. 

 Following a question regarding the Council’s declaration of a climate 
change and biodiversity emergency, it was confirmed that DCC had 
been actively promoting cycling and walking for many years.  It was 

Page 3



 
 

acknowledged that it was harder for those living in rural areas to 
access public transport as often provision did not exist.  Cllr Hughes 
agreed to update the Committee on the A386 cycling route 
proposals. 

 One Member queried what measurements determined responses on 
planning applications after being informed that there was only one 
yardstick used, and that was how many accidents, major or minor, 
and number of deaths had occurred in the vicinity of the application.  
The DCC Officer agreed to find out and update the Committee 
outside of this meeting. 

 It was explained that roads were prioritised for repairs through 
information garnered from Nei
[...]
 been spent on developing the 
project which would not be recoverable. 

 One Member suggested looking at the option of zed pod housing. 
 The Officer was requested to circulate the figures showing the 

relationship of salary to house prices across Britain. 
 Homes was a significant part of the new ‘Plan For West Devon’ and 

officer resources would be reviewed to ensure housing had sufficient 
resource. 

 The housing situation was exacerbated by many houses in West 
Devon being purchased for second homes and/or letting purposes.  
It was agreed that there was insufficient social housing provision in 
the Borough. 

 It was confirmed that officers would soon be meeting with the Chief 
Executive of Live West to discuss the recent sales of affordable 
housing. 

 Homes was agreed to be the first corporate theme to be reviewed by 
the Committee. 

 
It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

 
1) NOTE the follow up report on the Lamerton Scheme; 
 

and, 
 

2) RECOMMEND that the Hub Committee RECOMMEND to Council that, 
we, as a Council, adopt a position to lobby Central Government, and our 
local MPs, to close the loophole which allows Small Business Rates 
Relief to second home owners who rent their home out for more than 
140 days a year. 

 
 
*O&S 16 RURAL BROADBAND: VERBAL UPDATE 
 The Community Digital Specialist was unable to join the meeting so her 

bullet point update was circulated after the meeting. 
 

 
*O&S 17 TASK AND FINISH GROUP UPDATES (if any) 
 There were no updates. 
 
 
*O&S 18 O&S ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 
 It was noted that the next meeting (to be held on 16 November) would 

include Cllr Davies and Mr Jones from Devon County Council to update the 
Committee on the Okehampton Rail line and public transport.  The agenda 
would also include: 

Page 5



 
 

 
Review of Localities: Annual Report 
Community Safety partnership 
Council delivery on housing 
Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report: 2020/21 
Work programme 

  
 It was agreed to consider setting up a task and finish group to look at 

Housing provision and the role of Live West. 
 
 Following the questions raised in this meeting regarding Highways and 

Planning, it was agreed to invite DCC’s Portfolio Holder for Planning and a 
senior officer to the meeting on 15 February 2022 to give a strategic 
overview of Planning and to review the impact of the environmental crisis. 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner had replied that they were unable to 
attend.     
 

 
*O&S 19 MEMBER LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT OPPORTUNITIES ARISING 

FROM THIS MEETING 
 Members referred to the earlier interesting discussions on both the housing 

and strategic planning issues facing the Borough and recognised that these 
would be subject to a great deal of ongoing consideration by the Borough 
Council. 

 
 

 (The meeting terminated at 4:08pm) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

_________________ 
Chairman 

Page 6



 
 
 
PUBLIC FORUM PROCEDURES 
 
(a) General 

 
Members of the public may raise issues and ask questions at meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. This session will last for up to fifteen 
minutes at the beginning of each meeting, with any individual speaker having 
a maximum of three minutes to address the Committee. 
 
(b) Notice of Questions 
 
An issue or question may only be raised by a member of the public provided 
that they have given written notice (which may be by electronic mail) to Darryl 
White (darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk) by 5.00pm on the Thursday, prior to the 
relevant meeting. 
 
(c) Scope of Questions 
 
An issue may be rejected by the Monitoring Officer if: 
 
•  it relates to a matter within the functions of the Planning and Licensing 

Committee; 
 
•  it is not about a matter for which the local authority has a responsibility 

 or which affects the district; 
 
•  it is offensive, frivolous or defamatory; 
 
•  it is substantially the same as a question which has previously been 
    put in the past six months; or 
 
•  it requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 16 November 2021

Title: South Devon and Dartmoor Community 
Safety Partnership 

Portfolio Area: Customer First

Wards Affected: All

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: N/A

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y / N

Date next steps can be taken:
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 
implementation of substantive decision)

Author: Rebecca 
Hewitt/Claire 
Birch 

Role: Chair, Community Safety 
Partnership/Community 
Safety Specialist South 
Devon and Dartmoor 
Community Safety 
Partnership 

Contact: Rebecca.hewitt@teignbridge.gov.uk

Claire.birch@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:  

1. That the Committee identifies any issues to be raised at 
the next Community Safety Partnership meeting 

1. Executive summary 

The purpose of this report is to provide Members with the opportunity to 
scrutinise the work of the South Devon and Dartmoor Community Safety 
Partnership (CSP).

Page 9

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Rebecca.hewitt@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:Claire.birch@swdevon.gov.uk


2. Background
 
The CSP operates across Teignbridge, South Hams and West Devon and is 
a statutory partnership.

The CSP works collaboratively across Devon and the Peninsula to tackle 
issues such as child sexual exploitation, modern slavery, drug misuse, 
prejudice related crime, preventing violent extremism and domestic 
violence and abuse.

3. Outcomes/outputs 

The CSP sets its priorities each March, with all partners using information 
from the Devon Strategic Assessment and also the Police and Crime Plan. 
The CSP also responds to emerging risks. CSP Staff attend fortnightly 
tactical meetings with Police.  

The focus of the CSP is addressing areas where risk of harm is the most 
significant for our communities.  

The outcomes of the CSP are monitored at each CSP meeting through 
[...]
ework. 

1.2 The Performance Management Framework sets out how progress 
on delivering the plan will be monitored. The framework includes 
a role for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider 
delivery updates on a theme by theme basis.  

1.3 This report sets out an update on our priority focus area of 
Maximising Council Resources and is the first such thematic 
update report to be considered since the adoption of the plan.  

2. Background 
2.1 A Plan for West Devon was adopted by the Council in September 

2021. In addition to setting the longer term vision for West 
Devon, it sets out specific actions that will underpin delivery of 
that vision. 

2.2 Each priority focus area is the responsibility of a Lead Councillor 
of the Hub Committee. They are supported by an Advisory 
Groups of Councillors which have all met to agree the draft plan. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Neil.Hawke@swdevon.gov.uk


It is envisaged that these groups will meet a number of times 
throughout the year to consider updates and recommend any 
amendments to the thematic delivery plans. 

2.3 There is a key role for members of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to focus on scrutinising performance against the 
thematic delivery plans to ensure that progress is being made. 

3. Outcomes/outputs 
3.1 The ‘Maximising Council Resources’ Thematic update report is set 

out at Appendix A and includes a number of updates on actions 
contained within the adopted Plan for West Devon.

3.2 While the plan was only recently adopted (September 2021), the 
appendix highlights the positive progress in achieving the actions 
included within the Thematic Delivery Plan for 2021/22.

3.3 Future thematic update reports will follow the same format and 
are intended to be easy to understand by anyone that chooses to 
read them. 

3.4 Following consideration by Overview and Scrutiny, each thematic 
update report will be published on a new webpage which will 
include all updates on A Plan for West Devo
[...]
per annum.

We also continue to consider the opportunities for maximising use of Kilworthy Park.  The Council 
Chamber at Kilworthy Park requires an upgrade to the IT systems including microphones as the 
current equipment is reaching end of life and spares can no longer be ordered.  A report will be 
considered by the Hub Committee as part of the 2022/23 Capital Proposals. 
Key Risks / Issues  
None 
Looking ahead to the next 6 months

- Obtain quotes and specifications for new microphones and supporting IT equipment
What difference will this make? 
Overall, ensuring we make the best use of Council assets will mean that we offer better value for 
money. Renting out space that would previously have been used by Council staff generates an 
income which contributes to the cost of our services.  We also have a number of business units 
which offer space to local businesses. In addition to generating income for the Council, this has a 
benefit of supporting the economy in West Devon. 

Updating the IT equipment in the Council Chamber will mean that our decision making meetings 
can continue to be streamed to the public, enabling everyone to scrutinise the work of the Council 
and increasing transparency of our decision making process. It will also mean that we can invite 
other partner agencies to our meetings ‘virtually’. 
Overall Rating GREEN

Page 29

https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/P_lNCmOOjfjv9R4hGSrDb?domain=youtube.com


Maximising Council Resources – Progress Update November 2021 
10 | P a g e

This update will be considered by the West Devon Borough Council Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee at their meeting on Tuesday 16th November 2021. 

You can view the meeting by visiting our                         channel: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCDZEXV47SxBpXUDR6qbhtiA 

You can find out more about A Plan for West Devon by visiting 
www.westdevon.gov.uk/plan-for-west-devon 

Page 30

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCDZEXV47SxBpXUDR6qbhtiA
http://www.westdevon.gov.uk/plan-for-west-devon


Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Date: 16th November 2021

Title: Performance Update Report

Portfolio Area: Performance

Portfolio holder: Cllr Chris Edmonds

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision: N Approval and clearance 
obtained:

N

Authors: Jim Davis Role: Customer Improvement Manager

Contact:  Jim.Davis@swdevon.gov.uk

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the performance figures 
shown in the Pentana report.

1.       Executive Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a high level update of performance 
(July to September 2021) across the Council for Members’ scrutiny. 

1.2 Reporting is being changed to coordinate with the actions and progress 
against the strategy themes so this light touch report is just to maintain 
awareness of ongoing performance.  

1.3 Data will still be collected in Pentana, the Council’s performance tool, but as 
the FIT (future IT) project progresses more data and more timely data will be 
available through live dashboards. 

1.4 Performance has stayed consistent in most areas as the level of additional 
work caused as a result of the pandemic has started to reduce.

1.5 The Contact Centre is still seeing significant challenges with around 10% 
increase in calls compared to last year.

Page 31

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Jim.Davis@swdevon.gov.uk


2. Background 

1.1 Waste figures are always delayed due to slow reporting from third parties 
such as Devon County Council and FCC but the Q1 figures have now been 
updated. Missed bins have seen a consistent increase due mainly to the well-
publicised HGV driver shortage. 

1.2 There is a delay in reporting of planning figures as all planning resource is 
heavily focused on testing and preparing for the go-live of the new planning 
system, Assure and document management system, Information@work. The 
usual Page 3 of the dashboard showing the planning data has not been 
included as it hasn’t been updated fro
[...]
e  

Date: 16th November 2021

Title: LOCALITIES TEAM UPDATE 

Portfolio Area: Customer First 
Portfolio holder: Cllr Terry Pearce

Wards Affected: All

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: N/A

Urgent Decision: N Approval and clearance 
obtained:

Y

Date next steps can be taken: 

Authors: Chris Bell Role: Localities Team Leader 

Contact: Chris.Bell@swdevon.gov.uk 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the changes in the 
structure of the Localities Team and the work undertaken in the past 12 
months and continues to support the locality model pending ongoing 
monitoring and a further report in 12 months.

1. Executive summary

1.1 The Localities Team Leader brought a report to the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee in November 2020, detailing how the Localities Service had been 
operating in the previous 12 months, and how the service had evolved from 
initial inception in 2015. In the previous report, the Team Leader set out future 
plans on how to further develop the Locality Service to continue to meet 
Council needs.  The Overview & Scrutiny Committee recommended in 
November 2016 that the Locality Model should continue to operate pending 
ongoing monitoring and a 12-monthly report. 

1.2 The Localities Team acts as a liaison and support service providing 
information and support to Members, multi-agency partners, residents and 
officers on a wide range of resident-facing Council services.

Page 41

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Chris.Bell@swdevon.gov.uk


1.3 Locality working was a key and innovative part of the Council’s transformation 
programme, and the Localities Team have been in operation for over six 
years.  The Service continues to evolve, responding to changing priorities and 
covers service elements previously covered by a number of departments 
across the Council.  The range of services and support delivered by the 
Localities Team continues to be well received both within the Council and by 
residents and partners.

1.4 In the past year
[...]
bc
Community Broadband – Quarterly Update Gemma Bristow
Council Delivery against Corporate Theme:  Economy
O+S Annual Work Programme (to include preparation for next meeting)

26 April 2022 Task and Finish Group Updates (if any)
Third Sector Partners – tbc
O+S Annual Work Programme (to include preparation for next meeting)
Council Delivery against Corporate Theme:  Natural Environment
Live West (Housing Provider)

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 13



To be considered for 
scheduling:

Devon Health and Wellbeing Board

Key Strategic Partners: 
Dartmoor National Park Authority Reps  (invited); 
Citizens Advice (invited) and Council for Voluntary Service (invited)
Police and Crime Commissioner to address concerns over traffic speed in the Borough P&CC unable to attend

P
age 50


	Agenda
	2 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Public Forum
	7 South Devon and Dartmoor Community Safety Partnership
	8 Maximising Council Resources Thematic Delivery Update
	Appendix A – Maximising Council Resources Thematic Update Report

	9 Performance Update Report
	Appendix A – Screenshots of latest data from Pentana

	10 Localities Team Update
	13 O&S Annual Work Programme - 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON 
OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on

Tuesday, 16th November, 2021 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Ewings
Vice Chairman Cllr Kimber

Cllr Heyworth Cllr Hipsey
Cllr Kemp Cllr Moyse
Cllr Sellis Cllr Southcott
Cllr Vachon Cllr Wood

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Ball Cllr Crozier
Cllr Edmonds Cllr Jory
Cllr Mott (via Teams) Cllr Pearce
Cllr Ratcliffe Cllr Yelland

Officers:
Deputy Chief Executive
Director – Place & Enterprise
Director – Governance & Assurance
Democratic Services Manager
Head of Strategy & Projects
Customer Service Improvement Manager
Community Safety Specialist (via Teams)
Localities Team Leader

Also In  attendance:
Cllr Andrea Davies – Devon County Council (DCC) Lead Cabinet Member 
for Climate Change, Environment & Transport
Mr Jamie Hulland – DCC Transportation Strategy & Road Safety Manager
Mr Damian Jones – DCC Head of the Transport Co-Ordination Service
Mrs Becca Hewitt – Community Safety Partnership Chair (via Teams)



20. Apologies for Absence 
*O&S 20
Apologies for absence for this meeting were received from Cllrs A 
Coulson, J Moody, L Samuel and J Spettigue.

21. Confirmation of Minutes 
*O&S 21
The minutes of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 6 October 2021 were confirmed by the Meeting as a true and 
correct record.

22. Declarations of Interest 
*O&S 22
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of this meeting but 
there were none made.

23. Public Forum 
*O&S 23
The Chairman confirmed that no formal requests had been received in 
accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules.

24. Public Transport in West Devon 
*O&S 24
The Chairman introduced Cllr Andrea Davis (the Devon County Council 
(DCC) lead Cabinet Member for Climate Change, Environment and 
Transport); Mr Jamie Hulland (DCC Transportation Strategy and Road 
Safety Manager); and Mr Damien Jones (DCC Head of the Transport 
Co-Ordination Service) to respond to Member questions that were 
pertinent to Cllr Davis’ Cabinet areas of responsibility.

In so doing, particular reference was made to:

- the local and regional significance of the start of the rail service 
from Okehampton.  A number of Members echoed the comments of 
Cllr Davis that the introduction of the rail service from Okehampton 
was a massive achievement.  In highlighting the importance of a 
phased approach to the Dartmoor Line project, it was hoped that 
the service could ultimately be extended to Tavistock and Cllr 
Davis wished to put on record her thanks to the Devon County 
Council local Ward Member for Tavistock, who had been 
instrumental in reaching this point in the project.  Furthermore, 
local Ward Members emphasised both the importance of the 
proposed railway station at Okehampton Parkway and that Station 
Road would not be able to cope with the additional vehicular 
movements that would be generated;

- the need to discourage and reduce car usage.  The meeting 
recognised that buses were almost the forgotten mode of transport 



and yet remained an efficient method of mass transit.  The 
representatives advised the meeting that the County Council had 
submitted a copy of its proposed Bus Service Improvement Plan in 
response to the Central Government consultation on the National 
Bus Strategy (link to response: National Bus Strategy - Devon's 
Response - Travel Devon);

- partnership working.  The achievements that had been made to 
date were largely attributed to the effective partnership working 
between stakeholders including: the County and Borough Councils, 
local MPs, Network Rail and Great Western Rail.  It was noted that, 
in line with the phased approach of the project, the continuation of 
such positive partnership working would be absolutely vital;

- the bids that had been submitted to the Central Government 
Levelling Up Fund.  In reflecting the views from across the County, 
Cllr Davis and a number of Members expressed their 
disappointment that all of the bids that had been submitted to the 
Levelling Up Fund had been unsuccessful.  It was noted that a 
feedback meeting was to be held in the upcoming weeks and it was 
felt that this would be particularly useful to ascertain why each of 
the bids had proven to be unsuccessful;

- the need for improved transport hubs throughout Devon were 
recognised by Members and officers alike.  In addition, there was 
an identified need for increased provision of secure bike storage at 
such hubs.  This was felt to be particularly pertinent when 
considering: the Climate Change and Biodiversity Emergency; the 
Health and Wellbeing benefits associated with cycling; and the 
trend for young people to cycle as opposed to learn to drive a car;  

- the potential cycle route from Yelverton to Roborough.  Whilst 
there remained some challenging discussions to be held, the 
County Council representatives remained committed to ensuring 
that a cycle route was deliverable from Yelverton to Roborough.  
When questioned, the representatives also confirmed that they 
would provide an update on the ability to fill the two gaps along 
the tarka trail cycle route outside of this Committee meeting.

Upon the conclusion of the agenda item, a number of Members wished 
to put on record their thanks to the DCC lead officers and Cabinet 
Member for providing such a promising and exciting update.  
Furthermore, a number of the aspirations that had been set out during 
this agenda item would fulfil many of the Borough Council’s targets in 
relation to Climate Change, Health and Wellbeing and improved 
connectivity that were contained within the recently adopted ‘A Plan for 
West Devon’.

25. South Devon and Dartmoor Community Safety Partnership 
*O&S 25
Consideration was given to a report that provided Members with the 
opportunity to scrutinise the work of the South Devon and Dartmoor 
Community Safety Partnership (CSP).

In discussion, reference was made to:-

https://www.traveldevon.info/bus/bsip/
https://www.traveldevon.info/bus/bsip/


(a) each of the key achievements that were set out within the 
published agenda report.  The Community Safety Partnership 
representatives provided the Committee with additional information 
on each of the key achievements.  Members subsequently 
recognised the amount of good work that was being undertaken by 
the Partnership;

(b) the Council’s appointed representative on the Partnership.  The 
Committee Chairman informed the meeting that, as part of her role 
as the Council’s appointed representative on the Partnership, she 
was fully prepared to escalate any related issues on behalf of any 
Member of the Council;

(c) the invaluable ongoing support provided by the Borough Council.  
The Partnership representatives extended their thanks to the 
Council for its unwavering support for the Partnership.

26. Maximising Council Resources Thematic Delivery Update 
*O&S 26
In line with the recently adopted ‘A Plan for West Devon’, the 
Committee considered a report that set out an update on the priority 
focus area of ‘Maximising Council Resources’ and was the first such 
thematic update report to be considered since the adoption of the Plan.

In the ensuing discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) The importance of Member attendance at their respective Hub 
Advisory Groups was emphasised;

(b) With regard to the new Environmental Health system, Members 
questioned how user friendly it was proving to be for officers.  In 
reply, officers committed to providing a response outside of this 
meeting;

(c) Widespread support was expressed for the upcoming Staff Awards 
Event that sought to recognise the outstanding achievements and 
work that had been carried out by Council officers during the 
COVID-19 Pandemic.  Having been informed that the Event would 
be streamed via Microsoft Teams, it was agreed that all Members 
would be sent an invitation;

(d) As part of Action R1.10 (suitability of Council Asset Base), a 
Member highlighted the dire shortage of storage space for rental 
across the Borough.  In reply, it was agreed that this should be 
given further consideration at a future meeting of the Hub Advisory 
Group. 

27. Performance Update Report 
*O&S 27



Consideration was given to a report that provided a high level update 
of performance (for the period from July to September 2021) across 
the Council. 

In discussion, the following points were raised:

(a) Members welcomed the fact that a service review was to be 
undertaken into the Contact Centre during 2022;

(b) In respect of the consistent increases in missed bin collections, 
officers confirmed that the contract did contain penalty clauses and 
these were being applied.

It was then:

RESOLVED
That the Committee note the performance figures for the period from 
July to September 2021.

28. Localities Team Update 
*O&S 28
Members considered a report that provided an annual update on the 
workings of the Locality Service and how it had evolved from its initial 
inception in 2015.

In discussion, reference was made to:

(a) the success and effectiveness of the Service.  A number of 
Members paid tribute to the sheer volume of work that was carried 
out by the Team and asked that their thanks be forwarded 
accordingly.  By way of a reminder, the lead Hub Committee 
Member did ask that all Members continue to report issues via the 
generic email address and to not bypass it and contact members of 
the Team direct;

(b) the future of the Link Committees.  It was noted that discussions 
were ongoing with regard to the Council reinstating its three Link 
Committees.

It was then:

RESOLVED
That the Committee continues to support the Locality Model pending 
ongoing monitoring and a further report being presented to the 
Committee in twelve months’ time.

29. Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2020/21 
O&S 29
The Committee considered a covering report that presented the 
Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 2020/21.



In discussion, Members recognised the amount of work that had been 
carried out by the Committee and thanked the lead officers for their 
help and support.

It was then:

RECOMMENDED
That the Council be RECOMMENDED to adopt the Overview and 
Scrutiny Annual Report for 2020/21.

30. Task and Finish Group Updates (if any) 
*O&S 30
There were no updates.

31. O&S Annual Work Programme - 2021/22 
*O&S 31
In discussion on the latest Work Programme, Members made the 
following points:

(a) Such had been the effectiveness of the agenda item on public 
transport in West Devon (Minute *O&S 24 above refers) that the 
Committee requested that the lead Devon County Council officers 
and Cabinet Member be invited to attend a future meeting to 
provide a further update;

(b) With regard to the attendance of the Tamar Valley Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty representative at the next Committee 
meeting to be held on 18 January 2022, Members were encouraged 
to submit their questions in advance of this meeting.

32. Member Learning and Development Opportunities Arising from 
this Meeting 
*O&S 32
Members were reminded to contact the Council’s appointed 
representative on the Community Safety Partnership if they had any 
related issues that required escalation.

The Meeting concluded at 4.10 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


